

No. SC-2024-0263

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

JAMES E. UNDERWOOD, BRADEN MILES, *Petitioners*

JAMES E. UNDERWOOD, BRADEN MILES,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN LONG,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
Circuit Court of Walker County (CV-2019-900131)
(The Honorable Doug Farris, Circuit Judge, Presiding)

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA AS AMICUS CURIAE

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242-7300
(334) 353-8400 (facsimile)
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

June 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. State immunity for constitutional officers preserves the separation of powers and guards against the distortion of executive decision-making.....	3
II. There is no exception that would permit this suit to proceed.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Agr. & Mech. Univ. v. Jones</i> , 895 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 2004)	6
<i>Alexander v Hatfield</i> , 652 So. 2d 1142 (Ala. 1994)	17, 19
<i>Armory Comm'n of Ala. v. Staudt</i> , 388 So. 2d 991 (Ala. 1980)	6
<i>Boshell v Walker County Sheriff</i> , 598 So. 2d 843 (Ala. 1992)	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5
<i>Bozeman v. Cnty. of Elmore</i> , No. 2:20-CV-640-ECM, 2021 WL 2954004, (M.D. Ala. July 14, 2021).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	10
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	10
<i>Curry v. Woodstock Slag Corp.</i> , 6 So. 2d 479 (1942).....	8
<i>DeStafney v. Univ. of Alabama</i> , 413 So. 2d 391 (Ala. 1981)	5
<i>Drain v. Odom</i> , 631 So. 2d 971 (Ala. 1994)	17
<i>Ex parte Blankenship</i> , 893 So. 2d 303 (Ala. 2004)	15

<i>Ex parte Cranman</i> , 792 So. 2d 392 (Ala. 2000)	5, 8
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , 930 So. 2d 497 (Ala. 2005)	2, 7, 17, 18
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)	4
<i>Ex parte McWhorter</i> , 880 So. 2d 1116 (Ala. 2003)	15
<i>Ex parte Moulton</i> , 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ex parte Pinkard</i> , 373 So. 3d 192 (Ala. 2022)	6, 12, 14
<i>Ex parte Purvis</i> , 689 So. 2d 795 (Ala. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Ex parte Shelley</i> , 53 So. 3d 887 (Ala. 2009)	12
<i>Ex parte Sumter Cnty.</i> , 953 So. 2d 1235 (Ala. 2006)	14
<i>Ex parte Tirey</i> 977 So. 2d 469 (Ala. 2007)	7, 17
<i>Ex parte Tuscaloosa Cnty.</i> , 796 So. 2d 1100 (Ala. 2000)	6
<i>Ex parte Worley</i> , 46 So. 3d 916 (Ala. 2009)	7, 12, 18
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	10
<i>Hambric v. Twilley</i> , No. 6:23-CV-00748-LSC, 2024 WL 289930, (N.D. Ala. Jan. 25, 2024)	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9

<i>Hight v. Smith</i> , No. 6:21-CV-01307-LSC, 2022 WL 17178660, (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2022).....	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 256 So. 2d 281 (1971).....	6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Karrick v. Johnson</i> , 659 So. 2d 77 (Ala. 1995)	16-17
<i>King v. Colbert County</i> , 620 So. 2d 623 (Ala. 1993)	17
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	5
<i>Monroe v. Harco, Inc.</i> , 762 So. 2d 828 (Ala. 2000)	4
<i>Montiel v. Holcombe</i> , 199 So. 245 (1940).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	9
<i>Op. of the Justices No. 380</i> , 892 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Parker v. Amerson</i> , 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987)	3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Phillips v. Thomas</i> , 555 So. 2d 81 (Ala. 1989)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Calhoun</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2023).....	19
<i>Tinney v. Shores</i> , 77 F.3d 378 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Town of Loxley v. Coleman</i> , 720 So. 2d 907 (Ala. 1998)	6

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Bd. of Ed. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 197 So. 2d 428 (1967).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. Art. I, §14.....	1, 5, 6, 12, 14, 16-18
Ala. Const. Art. III, §42.....	3, 4
Ala. Const. Art. V, §112.....	1, 7
Ala. Const. Art. V §138.....	13
Ala. Const. Art. VII	13
Ala. Const. Art. VII. §173.....	13
Ala. Const. Art. VII. §174.....	13

Statutes

Ala. Code § 36-1-12(c).....	11
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	4
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison)	4
